

| Form 1595 1-31-92 (modified) | | F. | 10225946 | 66 | HEET | U.S. Department of Co Patent and Tradema | | |
|---|--|--|--|----------|---|--|------------|--|
| | | | PATENTS | ONL | Υ | | PTO | |
| | To the Ho | onorable As | sistant Commission original documer | | tents: Please record to y thereof | he attached | U.S.U | |
| | Name of conveying party(ies): Bradford Evan Gliner | | ies): | 2. | Name/address of Vertis Neurosci | receiving party(ies) ence, Inc. |) 11017 | |
| Add'I names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No | | | | | 2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 200 | | | |
| 3. N Other | Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Reassignment | | | | Seattle, WA 98 | 121 | | |
| 4. Da | ate of execution | on: Octob | er 10, 2002. | Add'l i | names of receiving parties. | arties No | | |
| lf | this document i as: October 10 | s being file | | - | date of signature by the B. Patent No. | ne first named invento o.(s) | r | |
| | | Add | ditional numbers a | ttached: | ☐ Yes ⊠ No | | | |
| cc | Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | | | 7. | Total No. of app patents involved one | | | |
| | Perkir P.O. | mer No. 25096 ins Coie LLP D. Box 1247 | P | 8. | Total fee (37 CFF | R §3.41): <u>\$40.00</u> it Account No. 50-066 | 5 | |
| | Seattle, Wash (206 | nington 98) 583-8888 | | 9. | | pages, including cov ats and document: | /er | |
| | | | DO NOT USI | E THIS S | SPACE | | | |
| 10. S | Statement and signature: | | | | | | | |
| | | • | ledge and belief | | • | n is true and corre | ct | |

Paul T. Parker

Name of Person Signing 10/23/2002 LMUELLER 00000193 10271394

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

[/Recordation Cover Sheet.doc]

PATENT REEL: 013401 FRAME: 0441

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

THIS ASSIGNMENT is by Bradford Evan Gliner (the "Assignor"), residing at 4368 230th Way SE, Sammamish, WA 98075. The Assignor has invented one or more certain inventions described in a United States Patent Application entitled NEURAL STIMULATION SYSTEM AND METHOD RESPONSIVE TO COLLATERAL NEURAL ACTIVITY (the "Application") and executed concurrently herewith; or filed on _____ as Application No. _ (the "Invention(s)"). The Assignor authorizes the Assignee, identified below, or its representatives to insert the filing date and application number of the Application when known.

Vertis Neuroscience, Inc., a corporation of the State of Washington having a place of business at 2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 200, Seattle, WA 98121 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application: any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignor warrants that he or she is the sole owner of the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignor also agrees to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; prepare and prosecute the Application or any other applications for Patents; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee.

Page 1 [/Assignment]

> PATENT REEL: 013401 FRAME: 0442

Attorney Docket: 33734-8030US

| Date: 10/10/02 Bradford Evan Gliner |
|---|
| STATE OF <u>Washington</u> |
| COUNTY OF King |
| On October 10, 2002 before me, Charlene M. ANDERSON, |
| personally appeared Bradford Evan Gliner, personally known to me (or proved to me on the |
| basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within |
| instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized |
| capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf |
| of which the person acted, executed the instrument. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| Charlene 71. Choluson Signature |
| (Seal) |
| |
| * * * * * * |

Page 2

/Assignment]